TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM541506

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TURBO TECHNICIANS, LLC		09/19/2019	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS AGENT	
Street Address:	500 W Monroe St	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60661	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5051400	TURBO SERVICE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125774565

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8265

kristin.brozovic@katten.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten

Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe St

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	387132-351	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin Brozovic	
SIGNATURE:	/Kristin Brozovic/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2019	

Total Attachments: 4

source=trademark security agreement (turbo technicians)#page1.tif source=trademark security agreement (turbo technicians)#page2.tif source=trademark security agreement (turbo technicians)#page3.tif source=trademark security agreement (turbo technicians)#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006749 FRAME: 0022

900515767

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 19, 2019 (this "**Trademark Security Agreement**"), is made by TURBO TECHNICIANS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "**Grantor**"), in favor of ANTARES CAPITAL LP, in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, defined below) (in such capacity, the "**Agent**").

$\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}}$:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") by and among Grantor, the other Domestic Loan Parties party thereto and Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and used herein have the meanings given to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of the Grantor: Trademarks of the Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall control.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement in accordance with Section 8.17 thereof, the Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic communication of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 6. Governing Law. The terms of Sections 10.16, 10.17 and 10.18 of the Credit Agreement with respect to governing law, submission of jurisdiction, venue and waiver of jury trial are incorporated herein by reference, mutatis mutandis, and the parties hereto agree to such terms.

[Signature pages follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006749 FRAME: 0023

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

TURBO TECHNICIANS, LLC

By:

Name: William H. Emory

Title: Chief Executive Officer

AGREED AND ACCEPTED as of the date first written above:

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

as Agent

Name: Richard Davidson

Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006749 FRAME: 0025

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION AND APPLICATION NUMBERS

Trademark	Application Number/ Application Date	Registration Number/ Registration Date	Owner
TURBO	86864268	5051400	Turbo Technicians,
SERVICE	1/4/16	5/31/16	LLC

RECORDED: 09/19/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006749 FRAME: 0026